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Introduction

Throughout the 18th century, the watercolor portrait min-
iature was held in high esteem as a depiction of intimate
human relationships.  These ‘limnings’ (from the Latin
luminare, meaning to give light) as they were known
were commissioned and painted as documents of intro-
duction between people, cherished personal mementoes,
or memorials.  This paper will ‘limn’ the lives of some
of those females—students, acquaintances, friends and
family—whom Joseph Priestley held in high regard and
treated as rational beings, and illuminate their public
and personal relationships.

In his letters, books, pamphlets, and memoirs, Jo-
seph Priestley rarely mentioned his female family mem-
bers, friends, and acquaintances.  Nevertheless, if we
carefully read Priestley’s works and those of his associ-
ates, it is possible to compose brief views or sketches of
some of these women often invisible in the written his-
torical record.

Although Joseph Priestley is not known for his vo-
cal advocacy of women’s rights, his actions as a hus-
band, father, friend, minister, teacher, and scientist, as
described in these limnings, will illustrate his personal
esteem, regard, and respect for the rationality of women.

Mary Swift Priestley, Mother

In 1732, Mary Swift married cloth dresser Jonas Priestley
at Fieldhead in Birstall Parish near Leeds.  Mary and
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Jonas’ union produced six children of whom Joseph
Priestley, born in 1733, was the eldest.  Joseph was sent
as a young boy to live with his maternal grandfather
and remained on the farm with him until his mother died,
when he was six years old.   Even though Joseph had
spent such a short time in his mother’s care, Mary Swift
Priestley was remembered by her son who wrote about
her in his Memoirs (1):

It is but little that I can recollect of my mother.  I
remember, however, that she was careful to teach me
the Assembly’s Catechism, and to give me the best
instructions the little time that I was at home.  Once
in particular, when I was playing with a pin, she asked
me where I got it: and on telling her that I found it at
my uncle’s, who lived very near to my father, and
where I had been playing with my cousins, she made
me carry it back again; no doubt to impress my mind,
as it could not fail to do, with a clear idea of the dis-
tinction of property, and of the importance of attend-
ing to it.

Sarah Keighley, Aunt

Sarah Keighley’s family connection to her nephew Jo-
seph was strengthened when he came to live with Sarah
and her husband, John, at their home, the Old Hall in
Heckmondwike, in 1742.  Sarah’s husband was a man
of considerable property who died shortly after Joseph’s
arrival (2).  Having no children of her own, Sarah took
complete care of her nephew.  She saw to his liberal
education and introduced him to the world of discus-
sion and debate in the salon-style atmosphere of her
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home (3), “the resort of all the dissenting ministers in
the neighborhood without distinction.”   According to
Priestley (4), “From this time she was truly a parent to
me until her death in 1764.”

It was Sarah’s wish that Priestley study religion in
the Calvinist tradition in accordance with her own prin-
ciples and become a minister instead of continuing in
the family tradition of cloth-making.  Aunt Sarah prom-
ised Joseph that if he became a minister (5), “she would
leave me independent of the profession.”  However,
Joseph’s professed heterodox Arian beliefs caused con-
troversy within his first congregation at Needham Mar-
ket and also affected his relationship with his family
and Aunt Sarah.  In his Memoirs, Priestley cited (6),
“the ill offices of my orthodox relations ... as partly re-
sponsible for the failure of all remittances from my aunt.”
Priestley named no names of these ‘orthodox relations,’
though Schofield (7) cites letters from Timothy Priestley,
Joseph’s brother, to Sarah in which he revealed the de-
gree to which Joseph’s beliefs differed from their aunt’s.
Thus, Aunt Sarah’s intimate connection with Joseph was
broken.

When Sarah Keighley died, she cut her nephew off
with “only a silver tankard as a token of her remem-
brance.” Joseph Priestley apparently took no offence.
He respectfully noted that he understood his aunt’s de-
cision to leave everything to her deformed niece who
depended on Sarah for complete financial support (8).

Hannah Holdsworth Priestley, Stepmother

Jonas Priestley’s second wife, Hannah Holdsworth, was
connected to her stepson Joseph Priestley only for a short
time.  Priestley may have hardly known her since he
had been sent off to live with his aunt Sarah.  He de-
scribed her as (9) “a woman of good sense, as well as of
religion.”  By 1752 Hannah Priestley was dead.

Mary Wilkinson Priestley, Wife

Mary Wilkinson’s life began in the south of Cumbria,
England, not far from Morecambe Bay.  Her father, Isaac
Wilkinson, was a Presbyterian migratory ironworker.
With his first wife, Isaac had two boys, John and Henry.
He married again sometime before 1742, when his first
daughter, Mary, was born.  Siblings William, Margaret,
and Sarah followed in short succession (10).

By 1753 a more independent and now ‘gentleman’
Isaac Wilkinson made enough money to become a part-

ner with his son, John, in an ironworks business at
Bersham, Clwyd, North Wales. The region was dotted
with iron furnaces, paper mills, lime pits and kilns, coal
mines, and ‘clinker’ waste piles, but the family moved
there and occupied a fine country house called “Plas
Grono,” near Wrexham, an area that was home to many
Dissenters (11).

In 1756 Mary’s brother William was sent to Joseph
Priestley’s school at Nantwich.  Mary was about six-
teen years old at the time, and she and her younger sis-
ters may have been among Priestley’s female students.
Bessie Rayner Belloc described her great-grandfather’s
school and his educational philosophy toward women
(12):

with a separate room for half a dozen young ladies.
Priestley at all times gave his best mind to the teach-
ing of girls, and shows by many incidental words that
he held women in as high mental and moral estima-
tion as men.

When Priestley became tutor at Warrington Academy,
William moved north and continued as one of Priestley’s
students.  In this manner, the Wilkinsons maintained a
connection with Joseph Priestley.

In 1762 Priestley moved into a new house at the
Academy and sought ordination, as well as a connec-
tion with Mary Wilkinson.  Evidently, his happy situa-
tion led Joseph to consider marriage, as is evident in
this letter to John Sedden (13):

I am going to have a dearer, more important stake in
this world than I have ever yet had in it.  I can sin-
cerely say, I never knew what it was to feel a good
deal on the account of another person.  The hazard of
bringing a person into difficulties which she cannot
possibly have any idea or prospect of, affects me, at
times, very sensibly.

Mary became Joseph Priestley’s wife on June 23, 1762
at Wrexham parish.  Whether Mary brought a dowry to
her marriage is not known, but if one were provided,
her elder brother, John, may have been a contributor.

The newly married couple took in students as board-
ers to supplement Joseph’s salary of 100 pounds per
annum.  Mary supervised the boarders and saw to the
running of the household.  In 1763 Mary bore her first
child, Sarah.  The difficulties of childbirth, challenges
of caring for her boarders, and the damp environment
of Warrington’s location on the Mersey River may have
contributed to the health problems that plagued Mary
for the rest of her life (14).
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Mary and Joseph moved several times—first to
Leeds, Yorkshire, then to Calne, Wiltshire, and later to
Birmingham in the Midlands—always in search of a situ-
ation that would afford Joseph professional opportunity
and adequate financial support for the growing family
that now included sons Joseph, William, and Henry.

Friends, patrons, and subscribers gave money to
offset the Priestley’s moving expenses and provide in-
come to supplement the salary he received as a minis-
ter.  Reverend Theophilus Lindsey and his wife, Hannah,
introduced Priestley to Mrs. Elizabeth Rayner, one of
Lindsey’s “hearers and most zealous friends” who be-
came Joseph’s greatest benefactress (15).  Mrs. Rayner
gave Priestley annual gifts of 50 pounds and bequeathed
2,000 pounds to him in her will (16).

Mary’s brother, John, found (and probably leased)
the country Georgian house called Fair Hill, just out-
side Birmingham, for Mary and Joseph (17).  The prop-
erty had gardens and outbuildings, and Mary had three
servants: Hannah Woodcock, Mary Rawlison, and a ser-
vant boy to help with the housework (18).  The eleven
years Mary and Joseph spent in Birmingham were years
of relative peace, contentment, and happiness.  They
enjoyed spending evenings at the fireside in the parlor
talking with the children (19).  Daughter Sarah married

and gave her parents their first grandchild, and their sons
seemed destined for employment with their successful
ironmaster uncles.

The Church and King riots of 1791 changed Mary’s
life forever.  The drunken mob sacked, looted, and
burned Fair Hill.  The losses she and Joseph suffered
were extreme and the days of mayhem affected Mary’s
health: her old illness returned and she was spitting
blood.

With funds in short supply, John Wilkinson sent
the Priestleys 500 pounds, invested 10,000 in French
funds with the interest going to his brother-in-law, and
provided 200 pounds annually for their support. The
increasingly tense political and social atmosphere sur-
rounding the Priestleys between 1791 and 1793 affected
their sons, whose prospects for suitable employment in
England were substantially reduced.  When young Henry
learned at school in Hackney that some friends desired
to go to America, a plan for the family’s emigration be-
gan to develop.

Mary was about 51 years old when she sat for a
portrait (Fig. 1) by Swedish artist Carl F. von Breda,
who painted her wearing a fine muslin cap trimmed with
lace over her white hair.  Her countenance is thoughtful
but lined with distress.  Mary is enveloped by a shawl,
over the shoulders of her plain black dress, a source of
warmth and comfort worn during threatening times. (20).

Tears and disappointment must have overflowed in
the Priestley family in the spring of 1794 when Joseph
and Mary Priestley set sail for America.  They left Sa-
rah and her four children, six years of age and under, in
England, with a husband whose difficult and obstinate
attitude was of great concern to her parents (21).  The
sadness of their farewells can only be imagined.  After a
voyage of much sickness, travel on rough roads from
New York to Philadelphia, and thence 120 miles to re-
mote Northumberland, Mary arrived in the village of
about 100 houses.  As her husband wrote to John
Wilkinson from Philadelphia on June 27, 1794, Mary
preferred a country home (22): “your sister, as well as
myself, dislikes living in such a city as this.  We want
no more society than we shall have among ourselves at
Northumberlan”  On August 26, Mary confirmed (23):

I like America very well . . . and I am happy and
thankful to meet with so sweet a situation and so
peaceful a retreat as the place I now write from . . ..  I
am anxious to be settled ourselves, we are not at a
time of life to keep rambling about.

Figure 1.  An older Mary Priestley wearing a shawl.
Copy of James Millar (c.1735-1805) after Carl F. von

Breda (1759-1818) painting of Mary Priestley by
Beverley Conrad, 1995. Courtesy Joseph Priestley

House, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum
Commission.
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Mary and Joseph planned a new home to be built on
North Way near the Susquehanna River.  From her tem-
porary house nearby, she could see the progress of the
home as it rose.  Mary’s illness became more serious,
and she was nursed by her daughters-in-law and a friend,
Mrs. Bakewell.  She died on September 7, 1796, nine
months after the death of her youngest son, Henry, and
approximately fifteen months before her new home was
ready for occupancy (24).  Mary Priestley was fifty-
four years old.

Since Mary destroyed most of her correspondence,
we can only guess how she might have felt raising her
children in so many houses crowded with her husband’s
books and accumulating collections of scientific appa-
ratus, electrical machines, and bubbling vats where she
witnessed the sparks, explosions, and strange smells
emanating from his (25) “noxious effluvia.”  Joseph
described his wife as (26):

a woman of an excellent understanding much im-
proved by reading, of great fortitude and strength of
mind, and of a temper in the highest degree affec-
tionate and generous, feeling strongly for others and
little for herself.  Also excelling in everything relat-
ing to household affairs, she entirely relieved me of
all concern of that kind, which allowed me to give
all my time to the prosecution of my studies.

Martha Priestley Crouch, Sister

Like her brother, Martha Priestley was born in Fieldhead,
probably in 1738.  She married Zorobabel John Crouch
in 1761 (27). From extant correspondence between Jo-
seph and his younger sister, Martha, we can learn some-
thing about his affection, generosity, and concern for
her situation.  Joseph recommended the (28) “agreeable
society in Leeds” to Martha in 1786 when she desired
to leave Fieldhead, and in December of 1791 and 1792
he reminded Martha to visit his bankers and draw his
annual gift to her of 15 pounds (29).  Martha also learned
about other personal family matters such as the health
of her sister-in-law, Mary, and her nephew, Harry.
Priestley invited his sister to stay with him in London
(30) “whenever it shall be convenient to you to come
this way.”

After immigrating to America, Joseph continued
to write to Martha.  He described the eight-week long
voyage from England and deplored his (31) “seemingly
out of the world” location in Northumberland.  In his
last will and testament, Joseph bequeathed (32) “the sum
of 10 pounds sterling for suits of mourning” each, to his
sister Martha Crouch and to his brothers, Timothy and

Joshua, all living in England.  Martha’s special clothing
could continue her connection to her brother as a last-
ing memorial.

Sarah Priestley Finch, Daughter

Sarah Priestley, Joseph’s eldest child and only daugh-
ter, had a special connection with her father who de-
sired to have her with him always.  During her child-
hood, Sarah learned to play the harpsichord (33), ven-
tured into her father’s ‘elaboratory,’ and cared for her
younger brothers.

As a young adult in Birmingham, her social circle
included Mary and Martha Russell, Elizabeth and Anne
Ryland and their cousins, and Mary Anne Galton, off-
spring of prominent families who lived in the neighbor-
hood.  One of Sarah’s friends recalled the occasion when
‘Sally,’ as she was known, decided to help out by clean-
ing her father’s laboratory.  In the process, she very care-
fully washed out all the bottles for him, necessitating
tactful and loving intercession by her mother on Sally’s
behalf (34).

Faujas de Saint Fond, a French scientist and trav-
eler, described Sarah (35) as Dr. Priestley’s “amiable
daughter,” having “much vivacity of mind and gentle-
ness of manner.”

In 1786 Sarah married William Finch, an ironmaster
and nail maker who experienced mixed business suc-
cess in his career.  Within sixteen months, Sarah bore
her first child, a daughter Ann, who became a ‘favorite’
with Anna Barbauld, poetess and friend of the Priestley
family.  By 1797, when Sarah was pregnant with her
sixth child, her husband was bankrupt.  Joseph Priestley
took up his daughter’s plight and asked John Wilkinson
to cash in funds from Priestley’s French investments to
aid Sarah (36).

In autumn of 1801 Sarah had her last child, a daugh-
ter named Catherine Irene.  Although her grandfather
never knew of Catherine’s success as a schoolmistress,
he would have been proud of her for she followed in his
footsteps in education (37).

After eighteen years of marriage, Sarah died in June
1803 at Bordesley, England, and was buried at the New
Meeting, Birmingham.  She was forty years old.  Be-
cause of slow delivery of the mails, Joseph Priestley, by
this time in failing health, never learned of Sally’s death
before his own occurred.  But, with the greatest of un-
derstanding and love for his dear Sally and her children,



Bull. Hist. Chem., VOLUME 30, Number 2  (2005) 81

Priestley bequeathed to her an annuity of sixty pounds
sterling, or to her children in case of her death, and stipu-
lated through three named trustees, that Mr. Finch was
expressly not entitled to any part of the money, nor could
he exercise any control over it.

Anna Letitia Aikin Barbauld, Friend

Anna Barbauld (Fig. 2), a poet and writer of children’s
books and political and religious miscellania, was born
on June 20, 1743, to Dr. John Aikin and Jane Jennings
Aikin (38).  Dr. Aikin and Joseph Priestley were tutors
at Warrington Academy from 1761 to 1767.  Anna be-
came very close friends with Mary and Joseph Priestley.
In his Memoirs, Priestley wrote (39):

Mrs. Barbauld has told me that it was the perusal of
some verses of mine that first induced her to write
any thing in verse, so that this country is in some
measure indebted to me for one of the best poets it
can boast of.  Several of her first poems were written
when she was in my house, on occasions that occurred
while she was there.

In 1767, when the Priestleys moved to Leeds, Anna wrote
her first important poem, a farewell, entitled “On Mrs.
P[riestley]’s Leaving Warrington.”  Here are a few lines
from the poem (40):

How oft the well-worn path to her abode
At early dawn with eager steps I’ve trod,
And with unwilling feet retired at eve,
Loath its approach unheeded to believe.
Oft have there the social circle joined
Whose brightening influence raised my pensive
mind

According to Turner (41), “An Address to the Deity,”
“To Mrs. P,” and “The Mouse’s Petition” were probably
written during one of Anna’s several visits to the
Priestleys in Leeds in the late 1760s.  This was the pe-
riod of some of Joseph Priestley’s most famous experi-
ments on gases.  “The Mouse’s Petition” is a supplica-
tion for release from one of Priestley’s captured mice
intended for experimental testing of his ‘suffocating’
gases.  Turner tells us of its appearance: “Next morning
it [the mouse] was brought in after breakfast, with the
petition twisted among the wires of its cage.”  Here are
a few lines from the poem (42):

Oh! Hear a pensive prisoner’s prayer,
For liberty that sighs;
And never let thine heart be shut
Against the wretch’s cries.

For here forlorn and sad I sit,
Within the wiry grate;

And tremble at th’ approaching morn,
Which brings impending fate.

As the story goes, the mouse was freed as a result of its
kind friend’s petition (43).

In a letter dated June 13, 1769, Joseph Priestley
wrote to Anna, encouraging her to publish her poems
(44).  Thereafter she collected a number of them, in-
cluding the poems mentioned above, and they were pub-
lished in 1773 by Joseph Johnson, Priestley’s publisher,
in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, London, in Poems.  Also dur-

ing this period, Anna wrote one of her most important
poems about Priestley while visiting them in Leeds in
1769 or 1771.  “A Character of Joseph Priestley” in-
cludes these stirring lines (45):

Champion of Truth! Alike thro Nature’s field,
And where in sacred leaves she shines reveal’d,
Alike in both, eccentric, piercing, bold,
Like his own lightnings, which no chains can hold,
Neglecting caution and disdaining art,
He seeks no armour for a naked heart.
Pursue the track thy ardent genius shows[,]
That like the sun, illumines where it goes!
Travel the various map of science o’er,

Figure 2.  Anna Letitia Aikin Barbauld from a
medallion by Wedgwood.  Frontispiece from Memoir of

Mrs. Barbauld, including letters and notices of her
family and friends, by her great niece, Anna Letitia Le

Breton, George Bell and Sons, London, 1874.
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Record past wonders and discover more!
Pour thy free spirit o’er the breathing page,
And wake the virtue of a careless age!

“An Inventory of the Furniture in Dr. Priestley’s Study”
provided a word picture of the room.  Schofield said
that the description matches the house on Basinghall
Street in Leeds (46).  The poem alludes to Priestley’s
New Chart of History and Chart of Biography hanging
on the walls, along with maps of every country.  It re-
fers to some of the books he owned, which included the
works of the church fathers, books of jurisprudence, and
Metamorphoses.

In 1774 Anna married Rochemont Barbauld, who
had previously attended Warrington Academy, and was
a minister of a church in Palgrave, Suffolk.  Together
they opened a very successful boarding school, which
they ran until 1785.  Hymns in Prose for Children was
published in 1781 and was her best work according to
the DNB (47).  Hymns drew a strong connection be-
tween the beauties of the natural world and God’s love.
It remained popular well into the nineteenth century.

In 1785 the Barbaulds closed their school and spent
a year touring France.  They settled in Hampstead, near
London, upon their return.  After this Anna began pub-
lishing editorials and poems on various social and po-
litical issues, including several advocating religious tol-
erance, women’s rights, and abolishment of the slave
trade.  After the Birmingham riots in 1791, Anna wrote
her last poem concerning Priestley in “To Dr. Priestley.
Dec. 29, 1792” (48).

Following the Priestleys’ move to America, Anna
resumed corresponding with Joseph in 1797.  Priestley
responded by expressing his sadness at (49) “the loss of
a folio book [in] which she [his wife, Mary, now de-
ceased] had copied all your unpublished poems, and
other small pieces, especially the first poem we ever
saw of yours … We also regretted the loss of the little
poem you wrote on the birth of Joseph.”  He mentioned
his particular obligations to her for taking under her care
a daughter of Sally [Finch].  This might have been Ann
Finch, Sally Finch’s daughter, for whom Anna wrote an
obituary in 1809 in the Monthly Repository (50).  The
remainder of Anna’s life passed quietly at Stoke
Newington, where she died on March 9, 1825.

Lucy Barclay Galton and her Daughter,
Mary Anne Galton Schimmelpenninck,
Wife and Daughter of Joseph Priestley’s

Friend

Lucy Barclay (Fig. 3) was born in 1757 at Bushill.  Lucy
married Samuel Galton Junior, in October of 1777.
Galton was a Quaker, who, in spite of the pacifist tenets
of his religion, made a fortune exporting guns as part of
the slave trade.  He had scientific interests and became
a member of the Lunar Society and the Royal Society.
Galton was a strong supporter of Joseph Priestley, pro-
viding him with financial help for many years.  Many of
the Lunar Society meetings were held at the Galtons’
country home, Great Barr, outside of Birmingham (51).

Mary Anne Galton was born in Birmingham in
1778, the eldest child of Samuel and Lucy Galton.  Mary
Anne’s autobiography (Fig. 4) provides us a window
into the life and times of the members of the Lunar So-
ciety from a unique perspective, that of a child of one of
the members.  As Quakers, the Galtons believed that
girls should receive the same education as boys.  They
each took part of the responsibility for educating Mary
Anne and their other children.  Lucy had high expecta-
tions for her children and herself.   During one of Lucy’s
several illnesses, Mrs. Joseph Priestley came to live with
the Galton family and was in charge of the invalid (52).

Figure 3.  Lucy Barclay Galton, wife of Samuel Galton
Jr., friend of Joseph Priestley.  Plate 28 of Vol. 1 of K.

Pearson, The Life, Letters and Labours of Francis
Galton, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 1914.
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The Galton and the Priestley families continued to
be close friends as their children grew.  Even after the
Priestleys moved to
America, Samuel
Galton Junior ’s
records show contin-
ued financial support
for Priestley in 1798
and 1803.  Letters to
and from Priestley
and Galton continued
until Priestley’s death
in 1804 (53).

Mary Anne said
that her acquaintance
with the Lunar Soci-
ety members and
their friends extended
from the time she was
eight until she was
twenty-four or five.
She described her
early impression of many of her father’s friends, saying
of Joseph Priestley (54):

the father of discoveries on air; a man of admirable
simplicity, gentleness, and kindness of heart, united
with great acuteness of intellect.  I can never forget
the impression produced on me by the serene expres-
sion of his countenance.

Mary Anne mentions various visits from William
Priestley, Joseph Priestley’s son (55), “In the evenings
when it was rainy, William Priestley would often come
and amuse me with tales from the Arabian Nights, which
was a very favourite book, not only with himself, but
also with Dr. Priestley.”  She relates several occasions
when various sons of the Lunar Society men reported at
their meetings on visits to France.  When Mr. Boulton
brought his son to a meeting after a long trip to Paris,
she comments (56):

I noticed, as a remarkable thing, that the company
(which consisted of some of the first men in Europe)
all with one accord gathered round him, and asked
innumerable questions, the drift of which I did not
fully understand.  They almost hung upon his words;
and it was impossible to mistake the indications of
deep anxiety, hope, fear, curiosity, ardent zeal, or
thoughtful gravity, which alternately marked their
countenances, as well as those of my own parents.
…  All present seemed to give a fearful attention.
Why, I did not then well know, … but the rest of the
party heard, no doubt, in this young man’s narrative,

the distant, though as yet faint, rising of the storm
which, a year later, was to burst upon France, and,

in its course, to deso-
late Europe.

Mary Anne described
first hearing of the
French Revolution at a
Lunar Society meeting
(57):

the door of the draw-
ing-room opened,
and in burst Harry,
William Priestley’s
brother, a youth of
sixteen or seventeen,
waving his hat, and
crying out ‘Hurrah!
Liberty, Reason,
brotherly love for
ever!  Down with
kingcraft and
priestcraft.  The maj-
esty of the People for
ever!  France is free,

the Bastille is taken:  William is there, and helping.
I have just got a letter from him.  …’  We all stood
thunderstruck.  …  I never saw joy comparable in its
vivid intensity and universality to that occasioned
by the early promise of the French revolution.  …  I
can look back on my surprise at the total change in-
troduced at this time in the subjects of conversation.
Even with my father’s scientific friends, politics
became all-absorbing.

Mary Anne married, but had no children.  She became
a writer and was active in various causes during her
life.  In 1825 she was one of the founding members of
The Female Society for the Relief of British Negro
Slaves, along with several other female descendants of
the Lunar Society men: Miss Galton, Mrs. Moilliet, the
daughter of James Keir, Mrs. Sneyd Edgeworth, and
Miss Wedgwood (58).

Elizabeth Fulhame, Scientific Associate

In 1816 when Thomas Dobson, a Philadelphia book-
seller, catalogued the volumes in the library of the late
Dr. Joseph Priestley prior to their sale, included in the
list (59) was a 1794 London publication entitled
“Fulhame on combustion.”  This unusual book—a se-
rious scientific treatise authored by a woman and prop-
erly titled An Essay on Combustion with a View to a
New Art of Dying [sic] and Painting wherein the Phlo-
gistic and Antiphlogistic Hypotheses are Proved Erro-

Figure 4.  Frontispiece and title page of the autobiography of Mary
Anne Galton Schimmelpennick.  M. A. Schimmelpennick, Life of Mary
Anne Schimmelpennick, edited by her relation, Christiana C. Hankin,

Longman, Green, Longman, and Roberts, London, 4th ed., 1860, .
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neous—had been on Priestley’s Northumberland library
shelf for some time.  In fact, he had witnessed her ex-
periments in London (60).  In 1800, Priestley published
his book The Doctrine of Phlogiston Established, and
That of the Composition of Water Refuted in which he
commented on Fulhame’s experiments and conclusions
(61):

I was greatly struck with them; but I do not think that
they prove the decomposition of water.

Elizabeth was the wife of Dr. Thomas Fulhame, a phy-
sician.  She was an intelligent woman who began her
scientific work about 1780 when she proposed “the pos-
sibility of making cloths of gold, silver, and other met-
als by chymical processes” to her husband and some
friends who decided her ideas were “improbable” (62).
She persisted in her efforts and made contributions to
photochemical imaging and catalysis.  Mrs. Fulhame was
the first to be successful with creating photo images on
dyed materials and conducted extensive combustion
experiments which she interpreted as involving water
as a catalyst (63).  When she published her essay in 1794,
it was widely read and commented on by other scien-
tists and philosophers.  Priestley disagreed with
Fulhame’s interpretations but enjoyed their discussions
of phlogiston, airs, and metals (64).  In 1810 an Ameri-
can edition of Fulhame’s essay was published in Phila-
delphia and she was reported to be an honorary member
of Philadelphia’s Chemical Society, possibly at the rec-
ommendation of Joseph Priestley (65).

Catherine Hutton, Friend and Member of
Joseph Priestley’s Congregation

Catherine Hutton (Fig. 5), a writer of novels and
miscellania, was born on February 11, 1756, to William
Hutton and his wife, Sarah Cock, in Birmingham.  Wil-
liam Hutton was most remembered for his histories of
Birmingham.  Catherine never married and was the con-
stant companion of her father until his death in 1815
(66).

Catherine’s early education came mainly from read-
ing, which she loved.  Dr. Priestley once observed to
William Hutton (67), “A child believes everything to be
real which is said;” and Catherine really believed in
the fairy tales she read from the age of five.”  She grew
to love novels, poetry, and plays.  According to her
cousin, Mrs. Catherine Hutton Beale, who edited
Catherine’s letters, she was of medium height with a
graceful figure and plain features, though lighted up with
much intelligence and refinement (68).

In a letter to Mrs. Coltman of Leicester in 1780,
Catherine tells of Dr. Priestley, newly come and minis-
tering, in Birmingham (69):

The celebrated Dr. Priestley has taken up his resi-
dence among us for the sake of facilitating his philo-
sophical experiments;  and Mr. Hawkes, one of the
preachers at the New Meeting, having resigned his
place, it has been offered to the Doctor, and it is gen-
erally believed he will accept it.  If he does so, you
may expect to hear of my becoming a convert to his
religion, for I am very weary of Calvinistical mo-
notony and nonsense.

And a year later:

I have much to say to you on the subject of Dr.
Priestley.  I look upon his character as a preacher to
be as amiable as his character as a philosopher is great.
In the pulpit he is mild, persuasive, and unaffected,
and his sermons are full of sound reasoning and good
sense.  He is not what is called an orator; he uses no
action, no declamation; but his voice and manner are
those of one friend speaking to another.

William Hutton was a friend of Joseph Priestley but did
not share his political or religious views. Still,
Catherine’s father’s town house was completely de-
stroyed in the Birmingham riots that began on July 14,
1791.  The mob was angry about Hutton’s decisions in

Figure 5.  Catherine Hutton, member of Joseph
Priestley’s congregation in Birmingham.  From C. H.
Beale, Reminiscences of a Gentlewoman of the last
Century:  Letters of Catherine Hutton,  edited by her

cousin, Cornish Brothers, Birmingham, 1891,
frontispiece.
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the city’s Court of Requests.  In a letter dated July 21,
1791, a week after the riots began, Catherine describes
her thoughts about Dr. Priestley and the riots (70):

A circumstance which particularly rendered Birming-
ham a likely theatre for mischief was the zeal of Dr.
Priestley, fervent though not intemperate.  Having
fully assured himself of the truth in religion, he con-
ceived it his duty to go abroad into the world and
endeavour to persuade all mortals to embrace it, an
idea which has done more mischief than any which
ever entered the erring mind of man.  He sometimes,
too, in his sermons, glanced at politics—a subject that
should never be mingled with religion; and this trea-
sured up wrath for him against the day of wrath.  I
look upon Dr. Priestley as a good man, attached to
his King and country, and meaning well to every crea-
ture; but, though unintentionally, and himself the first
sufferer, he was, I think, one of the primary causes of
the riots in Birmingham, by rousing the spirit of big-
otry and all uncharitableness in others.  He was him-
self so unconscious of having done wrong, nay, he
was so certain of having done only right, that his
friends took him almost by force from his house and
saved him from the vengeance of a mob who would
have torn him to pieces.

Catherine Hutton’s connection with Joseph Priestley
seems to have ended after his move to London, but she
leaves us with an excellent example of how one gentle-
woman of many must have felt about Priestley as a min-
ister.   She also leaves us with a unique and emotional
explanation of her mixed feelings about Priestley, just
after the Birmingham riots, which affected her and her
family so greatly.

Elizabeth Ryland Priestley and Margaret
Foulke Priestley, Daughters-in-law

Elizabeth Ryland was born October 25, 1769 in Birming-
ham to Samuel and Hannah Jeffreys Ryland (71).  The
Rylands were a well known Dissenting family involved
in the wire drawing and pin making business.  They were
members of New Meeting Congregation where Joseph
Priestley preached (72).  Elizabeth married Joseph
Priestley Junior in 1792, less than a year after the Church
and King riots laid waste to both their parents’ estates.
Their first child, Joseph Rayner Priestley, was born in
1793, and the young family of three traveled to America
shortly thereafter. They settled in the village of
Northumberland, Pennsylvania, where they lived in a
small brick house.  For a time, Elizabeth’s mother- and
father-in-law also crowded into the brick house while
their own home was being built (73). Elizabeth duti-
fully cared for her mother-in-law in these cramped cir-

cumstances during Mary’s illnesses.  For a time,
Elizabeth’s sister-in-law, Margaret, also helped care for
Mary (74).

Elizabeth’s family began to grow.  Her first daugh-
ter, Elizabeth Rayner Priestley, was born in 1797.  Called
‘Eliza,’ this favorite granddaughter of Joseph Priestley,
who lived in her grandfather’s house with her family
beginning in 1798, later learned to read at his knee.
Between 1801 and 1807, Elizabeth had three more chil-
dren: Lindsey, Marianne, and Sarah.  Elizabeth man-
aged all the household affairs and supervised the three
servants in Joseph Priestley’s home.  She accompanied
her father-in-law on trips to Philadelphia and was a great
comfort to him at all times.

Aspiring to Priestley’s zeal for debate as the path
to knowledge, Elizabeth boldly wrote two political es-
says: the first in response to Thomas Cooper’s opinion
about the power of the U.S. President to declare a day
of fasting and prayer, and the second in support of un-
limited enquiry as the means for governments to secure
the greatest good for society.  These articles were pub-
lished under her initials ‘E.P.’ in Cooper’s Political Es-
says in 1800 (75).

In 1812 Elizabeth and her husband returned to En-
gland with four of their children.  Eldest son, Joseph
Rayner Priestley, remained in America and acted as his
father’s legal agent.  Elizabeth died in England in 1816
after a relatively short but severe illness (76).

While it is not known how they became acquainted,
Margaret Foulke, born near Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
in 1771, married William Priestley in 1796.  They moved
onto a farm near Northumberland (77).  Joseph Priestley
described Margaret and her situation (78), “He [Will-
iam] has got a very suitable wife, tho rather too tender,
and the life they lead, quite solitary in the woods, is
such as you cannot easily form an idea of.  We see him
sometimes, but her seldom indeed, and yet she seems
very happy .”

Despite the appearances of contentment, Margaret’s
husband was deep in debt by 1800 and under suspicion
of having attempted to poison members of his father’s
household.  After Joseph Priestley paid off William’s
debts, the couple left Northumberland.  They lived for a
time in the Harrisburg area, where Margaret’s first child,
Lucy, was born in 1800 (79).  The family later moved
on to Louisiana and took up residence in St. James Par-
ish at Priestley Point, a plantation along the Mississippi
River, where three more children were born.
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As he had done for his daughter Sarah, Joseph
Priestley provided for Margaret in his will.  He left her
an annuity of sixty pounds sterling and stipulated that
William was to have no part of or control over his wife’s
inheritance (80).  In 1840 the then-widowed Margaret
returned to Northumberland where she paid a visit to
her nephew, Joseph Rayner Priestley.  She died some
years later in New Orleans (81).

Sarah Bull Haines Young and Mrs. William
Bakewell, Friends

Sarah Bull was the youngest daughter of John and Mary
Phillips Bull of Philadelphia.  Sarah was educated in
the city’s better schools.  Genealogist H. L. Dufour
Woolfley describes her as (82) “a cultivated and highly
literate woman with broad interests, political acuity,
awareness of history, at least a smattering of French,
and more than passing curiosity in matters scientific.”
Sarah married Josiah Haines, a wealthy Philadelphia
Quaker with property in Northumberland.  They built a
large and imposing house with gardens there that occu-
pied an entire town square near the river (83).

Mr. and Mrs. William Bakewell, an English couple
who worked for Josiah Haines as house stewards, came
to Northumberland in the spring of 1795 and (84) “found
on our arrival there that Dr. Priestley was a resident in
Mr. [and Mrs.] Haines’ house, while his own was fitting
up for his reception.” When their year of employment
with the Haines family was completed, the Bakewells
took a house in Northumberland; and finding themselves
more “at liberty,” they spent a great deal of time with
Joseph and Mary Priestley.  Bakewell wrote (85):

Our frequent intercourse with the Doctor and his fam-
ily occasioned Mrs. Priestley to contract a great par-
tiality for my wife, which led her to seek her help
whenever it was possible. . . we were both of us so
often with them as to occasion an entire neglect of
our own affairs at home. . .the old lady wished to buy
all our incumbrances, and have us altogether. . .   .

Josiah Haines died in May of 1795 and was buried in
Northumberland’s Quaker Green, a plot in the center of
town set aside for a Meeting House and cemetery for
those of Quaker faith (86).  Sarah was “a gentlewoman
of kind and liberal heart,” whose connection with Jo-
seph Priestley was so compassionate that when his son,
Henry, died a few months later, she (87):

dispatched me [William Bakewell] with a note to Dr.
Priestley, generously offering him the privilege of
their family ground, if he chose to accept it; which

he did with thankfulness, returning an answer by me,
in which he expressed a hope that he and all his would
manifest a due degree of gratitude for her kindness.

In September of 1796, when Mary Priestley was taken
ill and Mrs. Bakewell “was wholly taken up in attend-
ing upon her,” William Bakewell (88) decided to pay a
short visit to Philadelphia.  While there, he received a
letter announcing Mary Priestley’s death.  On his return
to Northumberland, Bakewell “found that the Doctor
had broken up housekeeping and was gone to live with
his son Joseph.”  Mr. and Mrs. Bakewell did the same
and “went to live in the [Priestley Junior] family during
the winter.”

When Joseph Priestley went to Philadelphia for the
winter of 1797, he desired Mr. and Mrs. Bakewell, his
trusted friends (89), “to sleep in his bed, in a comfort-
able room, well stored with books. . . to be sure to read
to the servants at night in the kitchen, and endeavour to
keep them cheerful and happy.”  This most intimate of
connections was disrupted as Mr. and Mrs. Bakewell
never saw Joseph Priestley again.  They left
Northumberland in April of 1797 and returned to En-
gland.

Sarah Haines, remarried in 1798 to Dr. Benjamin
Young, was widowed again in 1803.  In 1814 she mar-
ried once more.  It is believed Sarah was interred in
Northumberland’s Quaker Green alongside her parents,
two husbands, and several children (90).

Ellen Sharples, Portrait Painter

Ellen Wallace Sharples, the only female artist known to
have painted Joseph Priestley’s portrait, was born in 1769
in Birmingham (91).  She came from a well-to-do En-
glish Quaker family and was a student of James Sharples
(1751-1811), a portrait painter who worked primarily
in pastels, whom she later married.  Ellen taught herself
to paint miniatures and became a noted portrait painter
in her own right, as well as a fine stitchery artist.

Biographer Charlotte Streifer Rubinstein, in her
survey of American women artists, chronicled the
Sharples family history.  Ellen visited America twice,
1793-1801 and 1809-1811, with her husband and three
children, traveling in an oversized horse-drawn caravan
that housed the family and all their art supplies.  James
earned an uncertain living as an itinerant painter in New
England prior to settling for a time in Philadelphia, where
Ellen decided to use her drawing skills to supplement
the family income (92).
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Ellen assisted her husband by making copies of his
paintings to order and was swamped with commissions
for images of Alexander Hamilton, George and Martha
Washington, and Lafayette, among other notable per-
sonages who visited the city.  In her diary, Ellen wrote
about her work in Philadelphia (93, 94), “they [her paint-
ings] were thought equal to the originals, price the same;
we lived in good style associating in the first society.”
Rubinstein describes the Sharples portraits as straight-
forward renderings that were much admired in their
day—so accurate that dust from powdered wigs could
often be seen on the subject’s shoulders.  Many years
earlier, in 1864, Mr. G. Scharf, the Secretary and Keeper
of the National Portrait Gallery, related in a letter how
(95) “Sir Charles Eastlake, one of the Board of Trust-
ees, admired the honest and sophisticated manner in
which the countenance of Priestley had been expressed
by Mrs. Sharples.”

A number of images of Priestley painted by the
Sharples are extant (96), but determining which of the
Sharples painted which portrait can be complex because
of Ellen’s prolific work as a commissioned copyist as
well as a painter in her own right.

In his book Joseph Priestley, Man of Science 1733-
1804: An Iconography of a Great Yorkshireman, John
McLachlan discusses two portraits of Joseph Priestley
in England’s National Portrait Gallery that are attrib-
uted to Ellen and believed to have been painted shortly
after Priestley arrived in Philadelphia in 1794 (97).
McLachlan describes the delicately drawn, rectangular
and oval pastel representations as (98) “pleasing, and
notable for the fact that we see a Priestley not depicted
before.  After he left England, Priestley ceased wearing
a wig.  Hence these are the first portraits in which he is
seen with his own hair.”

In an intriguing (but confusing) note, McLachlan
refers to the existence of a copy of a portrait of Priestley
by James Sharples of similar description to that of
Priestley by his wife that was said to be in the collection
of James Walter, Esq., Stratford Lodge, Kingston-on-
Thames.  McLachlan goes on to state (99) “the National
Portrait Gallery Archives contain a photograph of this,
but record that the whereabouts of the original are not
known.”  Not having located any original painting of
Priestley by James Sharples with which he might com-
pare Ellen’s work, McLachlan limits his discussion to
those attributed to Ellen which have survived to inform
us and record Joseph Priestley’s image in particular de-
tail.

Yet another image of Priestley attributed to Ellen is
a profile in pastel painted in Philadelphia in 1796 or
1797 and owned by the Clements Library Associates,
University of Michigan.  The painting depicts (100) “the
eminent doctor well into middle age – delicate features,
aging skin, and faint smile,” and is said to have been the
inspiration for the engraving that appears at the frontis-
piece of Priestley’s Notes on all the Books of Scripture,
published in Northumberland in 1803-1804.

Did Joseph Priestley in fact ‘sit’ for Mrs. Sharples
to have his portrait taken by this female artist? The bio-
graphical information emphasizing Ellen’s role as a com-
missioned copyist suggests that probably he did not.
However, this pair of artists obviously worked so closely
together that Ellen must have met Dr. Priestley in their
Philadelphia studio.

Caty Gable and Jane (Jenny) Moor, Family
Servants

Caty and Jane served the Priestley Senior and Priestley
Junior families.  They transported a variety of foodstuffs
and other goods from Robert Irwin’s general store dur-
ing 1796 and 1797 for the Priestleys (101).  They may
have been of Dutch and Irish descent according to Wil-
liam Bakewell, who read to them while Joseph Priestley
was away from home (102).  Perhaps Caty and Jane were
the unnamed ‘hired girl’ and ‘little bound girl’ referred
to in newspaper articles published by the Reading Ad-
vertiser and the Philadelphia Gazette that reported the
attempted poisoning of members of the Priestley house-
hold (103).  We do not know with certainty who these
young women were, but their intimacy and connection
with the Joseph Priestley households can not be denied.

Elizabeth Darch, Entrepreneur and Friend

Elizabeth Darch was connected with Joseph Priestley
and his eldest son through a number of cash transac-
tions that were conducted and recorded at Robert Irwin’s
general store throughout 1796.  In July, she paid $50 to
Joseph Priestly [sic], and one month later, paid $50 to
Joseph Prestley Jur [sic].  Irwin’s ledger indicates that
Elizabeth made regularly scheduled payments to the
Priestleys, but there is no indication as to the nature of
her debts (104).

Mrs. Darch, said to be a woman of great spirit and
enterprise, was the wife of an English banker who failed
in business.  While he remained in England to settle his
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affairs, Elizabeth came to America in 1794 with her
daughters.  The family purchased 100 acres of land near
Northumberland on which was first erected a log cabin.
Twenty acres was sown in wheat that was sold through
Irwin’s store (105, 106).  A “Miss Darch,” certainly one
of Mrs. Darch’s daughters, painted a watercolor view of
the Susquehanna River from Northumberland that caught
Joseph Priestley’s attention (107).  He wrote to Mrs.
Barbauld (108):

It is a pleasure to be in a place that is continually and
visibly improving, and this is the case here to an as-
tonishing degree. ... Nature has done everything that
can be done for any place.  Perhaps you have seen
the views of it taken by Miss Daich [sic].  They are
not by any means too flattering.

Conclusion

In Joseph Priestley’s roles as husband, father, friend,
minister, teacher, and scientist he had occasion to inter-
act with and influence many women in a variety of ways.
The women in his family and households, wives and
daughters of his friends, the women who attended his
churches, and the women who were involved with the
intellectual life of Birmingham and London were directly
impacted.  Later women of this period were able to read
Priestley’s writings, scientific, educational and religious,
and use them to further their own efforts.  Joseph
Priestley’s legacy of esteem, regard, and respect for the
rationality of women lives on as inspiration to those of
us today.
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